Mr. Rick Wessel, chief executive officer, stated, “Fiscal 2018 was another outstanding year for FirstCash, marked by continued growth in
operating margins, net income and store counts. The fourth quarter results produced strong profitability and growth metrics in both the U.S. and
Latin America, highlighted by increasing year-over-year pawn fees and retail margins in the U.S. and sequential improvement in same-store
loan growth and retail margins in Latin America. In addition, the Company added 445 new locations in 2018 through acquisitions and new
store openings, which resulted in an increase of more than 20% in the number of pawn locations. Our fourth quarter momentum and the
significant increase in store count should position us for further revenue and earnings expansion from core pawn operations in 2019.”

This release contains adjusted earnings measures, which exclude, among other things, merger and other acquisition expenses, and are non-
GAAP financial measures. Please refer to the descriptions and reconciliations to GAAP of these and other non-GAAP financial measures at the
end of this release.

  Three Months Ended December 31,
  2018  2017
  As Reported  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
In thousands, except per share amounts  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)
Revenue  $ 481,208  $ 481,208  $ 480,205  $ 480,205
Net income  $ 48,075  $ 49,201  $ 67,734  $ 44,181
Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.09  $ 1.12  $ 1.43  $ 0.94
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure)  $ 81,404  $ 84,987  $ 75,213  $ 81,111
Weighted-average diluted shares  43,936  43,936  47,212  47,212

  Twelve Months Ended December 31,
  2018  2017
  As Reported  Adjusted  As Reported  Adjusted
In thousands, except per share amounts  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)  (GAAP)  (Non-GAAP)
Revenue  $ 1,780,858  $ 1,780,858  $ 1,779,822  $ 1,779,822
Net income  $ 153,206  $ 158,290  $ 143,892  $ 131,225
Diluted earnings per share  $ 3.41  $ 3.53  $ 3.00  $ 2.74
EBITDA (non-GAAP measure)  $ 274,999  $ 284,156  $ 249,983  $ 273,159
Weighted-average diluted shares  44,884  44,884  47,888  47,888

As a reminder, in the fourth quarter of 2017, the Company recorded a provisional net income tax benefit of $27 million, or $0.57 per share, as a
result of the passage of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (“Tax Act”). In the fourth quarter of 2018, the Company finalized certain estimates and tax
positions used in the analysis of the 2017 provisional net income tax benefit and recorded an additional income tax benefit of $1.5 million, or
$0.03 per share. The Company has excluded the non-recurring net income tax benefits realized during fiscal 2018 and 2017 as a result of the
Tax Act in its adjusted earnings measures.